RSU #63 Budget Meeting
Date: May 26, 2021
Location: Holbrook Middle School
Minutes

RSU #63 Chair, John Hutchins called the meeting to order at 7:06pm for the purpose of determining the
Budget Articles set forth below.

Warrant Articles (Attachment A)

Article 1:

- i i ing.” School budget for July 1, 2021 to June
30, 2022.

Motion with a second to nominate John Bunker for the position of Moderator for the RSU #63 Budget
Meeting.

John Bunker accepted the nomination. There were no other motions from the floor. By written baiiot,
John Bunker was elected Moderator with Mr. Bunker receiving 8 votes with none opposed.

John Hutchins, Board Chair, swore in Mr. Bunker.
John Bunker stated he will follow the Maine Moderators Manual as a guide for the meeting.

Superintendent Susan Smith gave a summary of the proposed FY22 budget.

Article 2:
Motion with a second to approve Article 2 of the RSU #63 Warrant as written in the amount of

$5.842.759.20.

Mr. Bunker asked the if there were any questions from the public on Article 2 of the RSU #63 Warrant as
written. There was quite a bit of discussion and comments from the public, mainly regarding class sizes
for grades two through five.

By a show of hands, Article 2 could not be determined. Mr. Bunker asked for secret ballot.

By secret ballot, Article 2 of the RSU #63 Warrant as written failed.

Vote: 18 Yes; 21 No

There was discussion.

Motion was made by John Hutchins with a second to revote on Article 2 of the RSU #63 Warrant as
written,

By secret ballot, Article 2 of the RSU #63 Warrant as written passed in the amount of $5.842,759.20.
Vote: 21 Yes; 1B No

Article 3:
Mr. Bunker read Article 3. Motion was made with a second to approve Article 3 of the RSU #63 Warrant

as written in the amount of $1.604.844.68.
By a show of hands, Articles 3 of the RSU #63 Warrant as written passed in the amount of $1,604.844.68, with
one (1) opposed.

Article 4:
Mr. Bunker read Article 4. Motion was made with a second to approve Article 4 of the RSU #63 Warrant
as written in the amount of $549,705.75.

By a show of hands, Articles 4 of the RSU #63 Warrant as written passed in the amount of $549,705.75, with
none opposed.

RSU #63 Budget Meeting Minutes
May 26, 2021
Page 1 of 3



Article 5:

Mr. Bunker read Article 5. Motion was made with a second to approve Article 5 of the RSU #63 Warrant
as written in the amount of $1.246,148.05.

By a show of hands, Articles 5 of the RSU #63 Warrant as written passed in the amount of $1,246,148.05, with
none opposed.

Article 6:
Mr. Bunker read Article 6. Motion was made with a second to approve Article 6 of the RSU #63 Warrant

as written in the amount of $783.042.17.

By a show of hands, Articles 6 of the RSU #63 Warrant as written passed in the amount of $783,042.17, with
none opposed.

Article 7:
Mr. Bunker read Article 7. Motion was made with a second to approve Article 7 of the RSU #63 Warrant

as written in the amount of $356.652.73.

By a show of hands, Articles 7 of the RSU #63 Warrant as written passed in the amount of $356,652.73.
with none opposed.

Article 8:

Mr. Bunker read Article 8. Motion was made with a second to approve Article 8 of the RSU #63 Warrant
as written in the amount of $454,093.47.

By a show of hands, Articles 8 of the RSU #63 Warrant as written passed in the amount of $454.093.47, with
none opposed.

Article 9:
Mr. Bunker read Article 9. Motion was made with a second to approve Article 9 of the RSU #63 Warrant

as written in the amount of $66.496.62.

By a show of hands, Articles 9 of the RSU #63 Warrant as written passed in the amount of $66.496.62 with none
opposed.

Article 10:
Mr. Bunker read Article 10. Motion was made with a second to approve Article 10 of the RSU #63
Warrant as written in the amount of $30,000.00.

By a show of hands, Articles 10 of the RSU #63 Warrant as written passed in the amount of $30.000,00, with
none opposed.

Article 11:
Mr. Bunker read Article 11. Motion was made with a second to approve Article 11 of the RSU #63
Warrant as written in the amounts of

Total Appropriated Total Raised

Clifton $1,195,304.57 Clifton $613,566.67
Eddington $3,135,037.79 Eddington $1,387,635.00
Holden $4.458.661.83 Holden $2.343.535.00
School District Total School District Total
Appropriated  $8.789,004.19 Raised $4.344.736.67

By a show of hands, Articles 11 of the RSU #63 Warrant as written passed, with none opposed.

Article 12:

Mr. Bunker read Article 12. Motion was made with a second to approve Article 12 of the RSU #63
Warrant as written in the amount of $1,303.670.62.

By secret ballot, Article 12 of the RSU #63 Warrant as written passed in the amount of $1,.303.670.62, with two

opposed.
Vote: 12 Yes; 2 Opposed

RSU #63 Budget Meeting Minutes
May 26, 2021
Page 2 of 3



Article 13:

Mr. Bunker read Article 13. Motion was made with a second to approve Article 13 of the RSU #63
Warrant as written in the amount of $10,933,742.67.

By a show of hands, Article 13 of the RSU #63 Warrant as written passed in the amount of $10,933.742.67, with
none opposed.

Article 14:
Mr. Bunker read Article 14. Motion was made with a second to approve Article 14 of the RSU #63

Warrant as written in the amount of $3,655.47.

By a show of hands, Article 14 of the RSU #63 Warrant as written passed in the amount of $3,655.47, with none
opposed.

Article 15:
Mr. Bunker read Article 15. Motion was made with a second to approve Article 15 of the RSU #63

Warrant as written in the amount of $3,588,936.95.

By a show of hands, Article 15 of the RSU #63 Warrant as written passed in the amount 0f$3,588,936.95, with
none opposed.
Vote: 16 Yes; 0 Opposed

Article 16:
Mr. Bunker read Article 16. Motion was made with a second to approve Article 16 of the RSU #63
Warrant as written in the amount of $315,375.05.

By a show of hands, Article 16 of the RSU #63 Warrant as written passed in the amount of $315,375.05, with
none opposed.
Vote: 16 Yes; 0 Opposed

Article 17:

Mr. Bunker read Article 17. Motion was made with a second to approve Article 17 of the RSU #63
Warrant as written.

By a show of hands, Article 17 of the RSU #63 Warrant as written passed with none opposed.

Vote: 17 Yes; 0 Opposed
Article 18:
Mr. Bunker read Article 18. Motion was made with a second to approve Article 18 of the RSU #63

Warrant as written.
By a show of hands, Article 18 of the RSU #63 Warrant as written passed with none opposed.

Article 19:
Mr. Bunker read Article 19. Motion was made with a second to approve Article 19 of the RSU #63
Warrant as written in the amount of $122,000.00.

By a show of hands, Article 19 of the RSU #63 Warrant as written passed in the amount of $122.000.00, with
none opposed.

Questions, Comments, and Announcements from the Public; None.
Adjournment: At 9:04 the meeting adjourned.

Respectfully submitted by,

S A

Susan M. Smith
RSU #63 Superintendent/Director of Curriculum and Instruction

Approved: June 14, 2021

RSU #63 Budget Meeting Minutes
May 26, 2021
Page 3 of 3



Adachment A

REGIONAL SCHOOL UNIT NO. 63
Warrant for Annual Budget Meeting

(Required articles)

To John Hutchins, a resident of Regional School Unit No. 63 composed of the Towns of Clifton, Eddington, and Holden in the County of
Penobscot, State of Maine.

In the name of the State of Maine, vou are hereby required to noufr the voters of each of the municipalities within Regional School Unit
~o. 63, namely, the Towns of Clifton, Eddingon, and Holden, that a District Budget Meeting will be held ar the Holbrook Schoot, 20)2
Kidder Hill Road, in the Town of Holden, Maine at ~:00 PAL on May 26, 2021 for the purpose of determining the Budgetr Meeting
Axrcles set forth below.

ARTICLE 1

ARTICLE 2

ARTICLE

Loy

ARTICILLL 4

ARTICLE

L

ARTICLE

[

VRTTCLE T

ARTICLE &

ARTICLLIL D

ARTICLE 10

ARTICLE Ly

To elect by ballor a Moderator to preside at said meeting. Sotool Buedget for Judy 1, 2021 5 June 30, 2022,

To see what sum the Distniet will be allowed o expend for REGULAR INSTRUCTION.
Board of Directors Recommends $5,842,759.20

To see whart surn the District will be allowed to expend for SPECIAL EDUCATION.
Board of Directors Recommends $1,604,814.68

To see what sum the Duinee will be allowed to expend for STALE AND STUDENT SUPPORT.
Baard of Direcrors Recommends $549,703.75

To see what sum rthe Distrer will be atlowed o expend for FACILITIES MAINTENANCE
Board of Direcrors Recommends $1,.246,148.03

To see whar sum the District wit be allowed o expend for TRANSPORTATION AND BUSLS
Buaed of Dizectors Recommends §783,042.17

T see whae sum the Distoct will be allowed o expend tor SYSTENM ADAMINISTRATION.
Board of Directors Recommend: $336,652.73

To see what sum che Distrer will be allowed o expend far SCHOQL ADMINISTRATION
Board of Dircctors Recommend: $§454,093.47

1o zce what sum the Distoct will be allowed o expend for QTHER INSTRUCTION
Board of Directors Recommiends $66,496,62

To see whae sum the Dhstoct widl be aliowed o expond for ALL OTHER EXPENDITURES
Board of Directors Recommends $30,000,00

To see what sum the District will approprate for the toral cost of funding pubhc educauon from pre-kindergarten
to grade 12 as deseabed in the Essenual Programs and Services Funding Act and 0 see what sum the District will ratse
and assess as each mumeipaliy’s contabuuoen w the wtl cost of funding public education from pre-kindergaren to
grade 12 as desenbed in the Essental Programs and Services Funding et in accordance with the Mune Revised
Statutes, Tulde 20-A, section 15688, (Recommended amount set forth below)

Total Appropriated Total Raised

Clifton 51,195,304.57 Clifton 5613,566.67
Eddington $3,035,037.79 Eddington S$1,387,635.00
Holden S4.4J8.661.83 Holden 2,343,53J.00
School District Total School District Total

Appropriated 58,789,004.19 Raised $4,344,736.67

Explunation: The Destrict s corsrtbution ta the tota! cost of furding publis edieation from pre-kindergarten to Zrade 12 i desoribed i the
Essential Pragrunss and Services Funding -Vt s the armant of monzy determived by state law to bz the miviman amount that the Distrizt
rieit raise amd aisess i order to recsive e fiell amivars of state doliars.



Grven under our hands this ITth day of Mav, 2021

&

™
¢ \ o~ .
g, Mo \\ ( ,L./;/k_)—t\-_
Linda Grabad ( C \"-._ “
WS

%_p Q@éﬁhé/

Steven Carr Fleathfe Charies

(\ /f At %M % Q@W/’
C thFaulkncr Robin _Ilr/amu\: L/
Jaume Panglfien iy ol Whinmor:

Remonal School Unie Ny 63 A\t copy of the warrane, Arrest

Nohn Flurchens




